I MINA'TRENTAI SIETTE NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN RESOLUTIONS

Resolution No.	Sponsor	Title	Date Intro	Date of Presentation	Date Adopted	Date Referred	Referred to	PUBLIC HEARING DATE	DATE AUTHORS REPORT FILED	ES
123-37 (LS)		Relative to recognizing Oliva Leon Guerrero Velasquez on her retirement from B.P. Carbullido Elementary School, Guam Department of Education; and commending her for forty-two (42) years of government service.		5/12/23 10:00 a.m.	5/9/23					

Resolution No. 123-37 (LS)

Introduced by:

Chris Barnett

rrank Dias, Jr. Joanne Brown Christopliet M. Dueñas Thomas J. Fisher Jesse A. Lujan Tina Rose Muña Barne: William A. Parkinson Sabina Flores Perez Roy A. B. Quinata Jue S. San Agustin Dwayne T. D. San Nicolas Amanda L. Shelton Telo T. Taitague



Relative to recognizing Oliva Leon Guerrero Velasquez on her retirement from B.P. Carbullido Elementary School, Guam Department of Education; and commending her for forty-two (42) years of government service.

BE IT RESOLVED BY I MINA TRENTAI SIETTE NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN:

WHEREAS, Oliva Leon Guerrero Velasquez is the daughter of Maria Guerrero Leon Guerrero and Francisco Siguenza Leon Guerrero of Mongmong. She is the wife of †Andres San Nicolas Velasquez, the mother of Angela and Andrea Velasquez, and is a grandmother to her four (4) grandchildren; and

WHEREAS, Olivia graduated from George Washington High School, received her Bachelor's Degree in Education from the University of Guam and her Master's Degree in Curriculum and Instruction from Concordia University; and

WHEREAS, Olivia has been the Chair of the Accreditation Leadership Focus Group and her grade level; a School Leadership Team Member; a coordinator for Summer School and the After-school Program for Instructional Remediation and Enrichment (ASPIRE); a Parent Teacher Organization (PTO) Teacher Representative; a Math Olympiad Coach; and

WHEREAS, Olivia was a Cadre Member for Positive Behavioral Intervention Support (PBIS); Classroom Instruction that Works (CITW); Science, Technology, Engineering and Math; and Lego Robotics; and

WHEREAS, Olivia was involved in numerous committees throughout her dedicated career working with Guam Department of Education students. She volunteered her extra time to her school, community and church and was always willing to assist those in need. She committed herself towards her students and colleagues; and has left an impact on those she has taught, mentored, influenced, and worked with; now therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that I Mina trentai Siette Na Liheslaturan Guāhan does hereby, on behalf of the people of Guam, recognize Oliva Leon Guerrero Velasquez on her retirement from B.P. Carbullido Elementary School, Guam Department of Education; and commend her for forty-two (42) years of government service; and be it further

RESOLVED, that the Speaker certify, and the Legislative Secretary attest to, the adoption hereof, and that copies of the same be thereafter transmitted to Ms. Oliva Velasquez; and to the Honorable Lourdes A. Leon Guerrero, I Maga'hāgan Guāhan.

DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED BY I MINATRENTAL SIETTE NA LIHESLATURAN GUÂHAN ON THE 8TH DAY OF MAY 2023.

Thomas M. Talaje
THERESE M. TERLAN

AMANDA L. SHELTON
Legislative Secretary





I MINA'TRENTAI SIETTE NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN 2023 (FIRST) Regular Session

Resolution No. 123-37 (LS)

Introduced by:

Chris Barnett
Frank Blas, Jr.
Joanne Brown
Christopher M. Dueñas
Thomas J. Fisher
Jesse A. Lujan
Tina Rose Muña Barnes
William A. Parkinson
Sabina Flores Perez
Roy A.B. Quinata
Joe S. San Agustin
Dwayne T.D. San Nicolas
Amanda L. Shelton
Telo T. Taitague
Therese M. Terlaje

Relative to recognizing Oliva Leon Guerrero Velasquez on her retirement from B.P. Carbullido Elementary School, Guam Department of Education; and commending her for forty-two (42) years of government service.

1 BE IT RESOLVED BY I MINA'TRENTAI SIETTE NA LIHESLATURAN

- 2 **GUÅHAN**:
- 3 WHEREAS, Oliva Leon Guerrero Velasquez is the daughter of Maria Guerrero
- 4 Leon Guerrero and Francisco Siguenza Leon Guerrero of Mongmong. She is the wife
- 5 of †Andres San Nicolas Velasquez, the mother of Angela and Andrea Velasquez, and
- 6 is a grandmother to her four (4) grandchildren; and
- 7 WHEREAS, Olivia graduated from George Washington High School, received
- 8 her Bachelor's Degree in Education from the University of Guam and her Master's
- 9 Degree in Curriculum and Instruction from Concordia University; and

1	WHEREAS, Olivia has been the Chair of the Accreditation Leadership Focus
2	Group and her grade level; a School Leadership Team Member; a coordinator for
3	Summer School and the After-school Program for Instructional Remediation and
4	Enrichment (ASPIRE); a Parent Teacher Organization (PTO) Teacher Representative
5	a Math Olympiad Coach; and
6	WHEREAS, Olivia was a Cadre Member for Positive Behavioral Intervention
7	Support (PBIS); Classroom Instruction that Works (CITW); Science, Technology,
8	Engineering and Math; and Lego Robotics; and
9	WHEREAS, Olivia was involved in numerous committees throughout her
10	dedicated career working with Guam Department of Education students. She
11	volunteered her extra time to her school, community and church and was always willing
12	to assist those in need. She committed herself towards her students and colleagues; and
13	has left an impact on those she has taught, mentored, influenced, and worked with; now
14	therefore, be it
15	RESOLVED, that I Mina'trentai Siette Na Liheslaturan Guåhan does hereby,
16	on behalf of the people of Guam, recognize Oliva Leon Guerrero Velasquez on her
17	retirement from B.P. Carbullido Elementary School, Guam Department of Education;
18	and commend her for forty-two (42) years of government service; and be it further
19	RESOLVED, that the Speaker certify, and the Legislative Secretary attest to, the
20	adoption hereof, and that copies of the same be thereafter transmitted to Ms. Oliva
21	Velasquez; and to the Honorable Lourdes A. Leon Guerrero, <i>I Maga'hågan Guåhan</i> .

DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED BY I MINA'TRENTAL SIETTE NA LIHESLATURAN GUÂHAN ON THE 9^{TH} DAY OF MAY 2023.

THERESE M. TERLAJE

Speaker

AMANDA L. SHELTON
Legislative Secretary



Senator Chris "Malafunkshun" Barnett

Chairperson

Committee on Education, Public Safety, and the Arts · Committee on Rules

I Mina'trentai Siette Na Liheslaturan Guåhan

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE

May 11, 2023

MEMORANDUM

To:

All Senators, Stakeholders, Media

From:

Senator Chris "Malafunkshun" Barnett

Re:

PRESENTATION NOTICE for Resolution No. 123-37 (LS)

Håfa adai:

The presentation of **Resolution No. 123-37** (LS) – "Relative to recognizing and congratulating Ms. Oliva Leon Guerrero Velasquez on the occasion of her retirement from B. P. Carbullido Elementary School, Guam Department of Education; and commending her for forty-two (42) years of outstanding service to the people of Guam." will take place on Friday, May 12, 2023 at 10:00 am. The presentation will be held at RHIGA Royal Laguna Guam Resort.

We look forward to your attendance and participation.